OFFICE OF OPERATIONS

<u>NOTICE</u> 11.2

March 27, 2024

TO: All Office of Operations Personnel

FROM: Director, Office of Operations

SUBJECT: PROTOCOLS WHEN RESPONDING TO COMPLAINTS OF LOUD OR UNRULY GATHERINGS ON A RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY CAUSING A PUBLIC NUISANCE – REMINDER; PROCEDURES FOR VIOLATIONS OF SAFER L.A. PUBLIC ORDER FOR LARGE GATHERINGS – REVISED – DEACTIVATED

PURPOSE. The purpose of this Notice is to deactivate all procedures related to the Mayor of Los Angeles' Safer L.A. Public Order contained within the Office of Operations Notice, *Protocols When Responding to Complaints of Loud or Unruly Gatherings on a Residential Property Causing a Public Nuisance – Reminder; Procedures for Violations of Safer L.A. Public Order for Large Gatherings – Revised*, August 18, 2020.

BACKGROUND. The Los Angeles City Attorney's Office no longer enforces the procedures in the Mayor of Los Angeles' Safer L.A. Public Order regarding Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC) Section 41.58.1. This Notice deactivates for Department personnel the enforcement guidelines, procedures, and processes pertaining to the Safer L.A. Order.

PROCEDURES. Effective immediately, sworn personnel shall utilize the enforcement guidelines outlined in the Chief of Detectives Notice, *Enforcement Guidelines for Violations of Los Angeles Municipal Code Section 41.58.1*, dated May 22, 2018, when responding to a loud or unruly gathering.

Should you have any questions regarding the prosecution of LAMC Section 41.58.1, contact the Los Angeles City Attorney's Office Administrative Citation Enforcement Unit, 200 North Main Street, 9th Floor, Los Angeles, California 90012, at (213) 978-6907, Mail Stop 140.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact the Evaluation and Administration Unit, Office of Operations, at (213) 486-6050.

RUBY FORES, Deputy Chief Director, Office of Operations

Attachments

DISTRIBUTION "A"